
SYNTHESIS OF BIOPLASTIC USING BANANA'S PEEL

AMIR AZHAR FITRI BIN AZMI

Final Year Project Report Submitted in
Partial FulfiUment of the Requirements for the
Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Biology

in the FacuUty of Applied Sciences
Universiti Teknologi MARA

JANUARY 2016



ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

I would never have been able to finish my dissertation without the guidance of my
committee members, help from friends, and support from my family. I would like
to express my deepest gratitude to my supervisor, Madam Sarina binti Hashim, for
his excellent guidance, caring, patience, and providing me with an excellent
atmosphere for doing research. I would like to thank Mr. Shaari bin Daud, who
has taught me on the analysis of some analytical chemistry. I would also like to
thank Miss Nurul Aina binti Ismail for guiding my research for the past semester
and helping me to develop my background in biotechnology and biochemistry.
Special thanks to Mr. Norhafidzan bin Mahbob. It would have been a lonely lab
without him. My research would not have been possible without their helps. I
would also like to thank my parents, two younger sister, and a younger brother.
They were always supporting me and encouraging me with their best wishes.

AMIR AZHAR FITRI BIN AZMI



TABLE OF CONTENTS

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS
TABLE OF CONTENTS
LIST OF TABLES
LIST OF FIGURES
LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS
ABSTRACT
ABSTRAK

CHAPTER 1: INTRODUCTION
1.1 Background of Study
1.2 Problem Statement
1.3 Significance of the Study
1.4 Objectives of the Study

CHAPTER 2: LITERATURE REVIEW
2.1 Plastic and the Disadvantages

2.1.1 Definition
2.1.2 Types of Bioplastic

CHAPTER 3:METHODOLOGY
3.1 Materials

3.1.1 Raw Materials
3.1.2 Chemical
3.1.3 Apparatus

3.2 Method
3.2.1 Sample Collection & Pre-treatment
3.2.2 Starch Extraction
3.2.3 Synthesis of Starch Bioplastic
3.2.4 Characterization
3.2.5 Fourier Transform Infrared Spectrometer
3.4.4 Thermogravimetric Analysis

CHAPTER 4: RESULT AND DISCUSSION
4.1 Synthesis of Bioplastic from Banana's Peel
4.1.1 Chemical Composition of Bioplastic
4.1.2 Fourier Transform Infrared Spectrometer (FT-IR)
4.2 Thermal Properties of Banana's Peel based Bioplastic

ii

PAGE
III

IV

VI

VB

Vlll

IX

X

1
3
3
3
3

4
5
5
9

11
11
11
11
11
11
11
12
13
14
14
16

17
17
19
19
23



CHAPTER 5: CONCLUSSION AND RECOMMENDATION 28

CITED REFFERENCES 29
APPENDICES 34
CURRICULUM VITAE 43

iii



ABSTRACT

SYNTHESIS OF BIOPLASTIC USING BANANA'S PEEL

Bioplastic has a wide range of positive features and potentially to change the
health of environment. Facilitating through the industrialization and development
era, Malaysia is one of the fastest growing nation and this connotation brings
about the increment of the plastics alternatives for a better, greener future. Hence,
bioplastics can be the greatest substitute based on its excellent features for the
ecological conservation and the management of natural resources. Peaks produced
by the Fourier Transform Spectrometer technique shows a range of peaks and
stretching which can be concluded that the bioplastic produced really derived
from banana peels. The peaks range of 3640-3610 cm-1 referred to the existence
of hydroxyl functional group as the monomers of the bioplastic. Other than that,
3100-3000 cm- 1 referred to the basic hydrocarbon components which exist in
every polymer. While 1760-1665 cm- I and 1320-1000 cm- I referred to the
functional group of carbonyl and esters. The thermal properties of banana's peel
bioplastic with the concentration of 0.1 M and 10 ml of banana's peel paste has
the lowest thermal withstand quality. Plastic characteristic such as thin transparent
layer also did not formed. The concentration of Hel and NaOH higher than 0.1 M
with 10 ml of banana's paste have a better plastic formation.

vii


	AMIR AZHAR FITRI BIN AZMI
	ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS
	TABLE OF CONTENTS
	LIST OF TABLES
	LIST OF FIGURES
	LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS
	ABSTRACT
	CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION
	1.1 Background of Study
	1.2 Problem Statements
	1.3 Significance of the Study
	1.4 Objectives ofthe Study

	CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW
	2.1 Plastics and the Disadvantages
	2.2 Bioplastics and Biodegradation
	2.2.1 Definition
	2.2.2 Types of Bioplastics


	CHAPTER 3 METHODOLOGY
	3.1 Materials
	3.1.1 Raw materials
	3.1.2 Chemicals
	3.1.3 Apparatus

	3.2 Methods
	3.2.1 Sample collection and pre-treatment
	3.2.2 Starch extraction
	3.2.3 Synthesis of starch bioplastic
	3.2.4 Characterization
	3.2.5 Fourier Transform Infrared Spectrometer
	3.4.4 Thermogravimetric analysis (TGA)


	CHAPTER 4 RESULTS AND DISCUSSION
	4.1 Synthesis of Bioplastic from Banana's Peel
	4.2 Chemical Composition of Bioplastics
	4.2.1 Fourier Transform Infrared Spectroscopy (FT-IR)

	4.3 Thermal properties of Banana's peel based Bioplastic

	CHAPTER 5 CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION
	CITED REFERENCES
	APPENDICES
	CURICULUM VITAE



