SYNTHESIS OF BIOPLASTIC USING BANANA'S PEEL

AMIR AZHAR FITRI BIN AZMI

Final Year Project Report Submitted in Partial Fulfillment of the Requirements for the Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Biology in the Facullty of Applied Sciences Universiti Teknologi MARA

JANUARY 2016

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

I would never have been able to finish my dissertation without the guidance of my committee members, help from friends, and support from my family. I would like to express my deepest gratitude to my supervisor, Madam Sarina binti Hashim, for his excellent guidance, caring, patience, and providing me with an excellent atmosphere for doing research. I would like to thank Mr. Shaari bin Daud, who has taught me on the analysis of some analytical chemistry. I would also like to thank Miss Nurul Aina binti Ismail for guiding my research for the past semester and helping me to develop my background in biotechnology and biochemistry. Special thanks to Mr. Norhafidzan bin Mahbob. It would have been a lonely lab without him. My research would not have been possible without their helps. I would also like to thank my parents, two younger sister, and a younger brother. They were always supporting me and encouraging me with their best wishes.

AMIR AZHAR FITRI BIN AZMI

TABLE OF CONTENTS

		PAGE
ACK	NOWLEDGEMENTS	iii
TABI	LE OF CONTENTS	iv
LIST	OF TABLES	vi
LIST	OF FIGURES	vii
LIST	OF ABBREVIATIONS	viii
ABST	TRACT	ix
ABST	TRAK	X
СНА	PTER 1: INTRODUCTION	1
1.1	Background of Study	3
1.2	Problem Statement	3 3 3
1.3	Significance of the Study	3
1.4	Objectives of the Study	3
СНА	PTER 2: LITERATURE REVIEW	4
2.1	Plastic and the Disadvantages	5
	2.1.1 Definition	5
	2.1.2 Types of Bioplastic	9
СНА	PTER 3:METHODOLOGY	11
3.1	Materials	11
	3.1.1 Raw Materials	11
	3.1.2 Chemical	11
	3.1.3 Apparatus	11
3.2	Method	11
3.2.1		11
	Starch Extraction	12
3.2.3	Synthesis of Starch Bioplastic	13
3.2.4	Characterization	14
3.2.5	Fourier Transform Infrared Spectrometer	14
3.4.4	Thermogravimetric Analysis	16
СНА	PTER 4: RESULT AND DISCUSSION	17
4.1	Synthesis of Bioplastic from Banana's Peel	17
4.1.1	Chemical Composition of Bioplastic	19
4.1.2	Fourier Transform Infrared Spectrometer (FT-IR)	19
4.2	Thermal Properties of Banana's Peel based Bioplastic	23

CHAPTER 5: CONCLUSSION AND RECOMMENDATION	28
CITED REFFERENCES	29
APPENDICES	34
CURRICULUM VITAE	43

ABSTRACT

SYNTHESIS OF BIOPLASTIC USING BANANA'S PEEL

Bioplastic has a wide range of positive features and potentially to change the health of environment. Facilitating through the industrialization and development era, Malaysia is one of the fastest growing nation and this connotation brings about the increment of the plastics alternatives for a better, greener future. Hence, bioplastics can be the greatest substitute based on its excellent features for the ecological conservation and the management of natural resources. Peaks produced by the Fourier Transform Spectrometer technique shows a range of peaks and stretching which can be concluded that the bioplastic produced really derived from banana peels. The peaks range of 3640–3610 cm⁻¹ referred to the existence of hydroxyl functional group as the monomers of the bioplastic. Other than that, 3100-3000 cm⁻¹ referred to the basic hydrocarbon components which exist in every polymer. While 1760–1665 cm⁻¹ and 1320–1000 cm⁻¹ referred to the functional group of carbonyl and esters. The thermal properties of banana's peel bioplastic with the concentration of 0.1 M and 10 ml of banana's peel paste has the lowest thermal withstand quality. Plastic characteristic such as thin transparent layer also did not formed. The concentration of HCl and NaOH higher than 0.1 M with 10 ml of banana's paste have a better plastic formation.